



Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup [www.ggmgastro.com](http://www.ggmgastro.com) Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)

**SKU: MLK-R**

**Dinner spoon Stella - 20,7 cm - set of 12**





DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

## Product Manual for Dinner Spoon Stella (20.7 cm) - Set of 12

### 1. General Information

Congratulations on your purchase of the Dinner Spoon Stella Set. This set of 12 high-quality stainless steel spoons is designed for durability and style, making it an ideal addition to your dining experience. The elegant design complements any table setting while ensuring functionality for everyday use.

### 2. Safety Information

- Choking Hazard: Keep the spoons out of reach of children under the age of 3 to prevent choking hazards.
- Sharp Edges: The edges of the spoons are sharp. Handle with care to avoid cuts or injury.
- Hot Surfaces: Do not leave spoons near open flames or hot surfaces.
- Dishwasher Safety: While the spoons can be used in dishwashers, avoid using harsh scouring pads that could scratch or damage the surface.
- Food Safe: The spoons are made from food-safe materials compatible with all kinds of food preparation and serving.

### 3. Product Specifications

- Material: Stainless Steel
- Length: 20.7 cm
- Quantity: Set of 12
- Weight: 800 grams (combined set)
- Finish: Polished

### 4. Setup and Installation

The Dinner Spoon Stella does not require installation but rather should be properly acclimated for use.

- Unpack the spoons from the packaging, ensuring all items are accounted for.
- Rinse the spoons with warm water and a mild detergent before first use to ensure cleanliness.

### 5. Operation

Using the Dinner Spoon Stella is straightforward:

- The spoons are suitable for both liquid and solid food.
- For best results, ensure the spoons are clean prior to each use.
- Avoid using the spoons with extremely hot liquids to prevent burns.

### 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- The Dinner Spoons are dishwasher safe, but handwashing with mild soap and water is recommended for prolonged life.
- To clean, use a soft cloth or sponge to avoid scratching the surface.
- Dry the spoons immediately after washing to prevent water spots.

### 7. Troubleshooting

- Problem: Spoons have water spots after washing.
  - Solution: Dry the spoons immediately after washing. Use a soft cloth for buffing.
- Problem: Stains or discoloration.
  - Solution: Use a stainless steel cleaner or a mixture of vinegar and baking soda for stubborn stains.

### 8. Disposal

When the Dinner Spoon Stella reaches the end of its life cycle, dispose of it responsibly:

- Stainless steel can be recycled. Check local recycling guidelines for proper disposal methods.
- Do not throw away with regular trash to minimize environmental impact.

### 9. Contact

For questions, concerns, or assistance, please contact us:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing Dinner Spoon Stella. Enjoy your dining experience!

# DE DEUTSCH

Bedienungsanleitung für das Dinner Löffelset Stella 20,7 cm (Set von 12)

## Allgemeine Informationen

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für das Dinner Löffelset Stella entschieden haben. Dieses hochwertige Besteckset wurde für den täglichen Gebrauch entworfen und bietet eine perfekte Kombination aus Funktionalität und elegantem Design.

## Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwenden Sie die Löffel nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
- Halten Sie das Besteck außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern.
- Bei Verwendung von scharfen oder heißen Speisen, achten Sie darauf, Verbrennungen oder Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Reinigen Sie das Besteck nach jedem Gebrauch, um hygienische Bedingungen sicherzustellen.
- Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit aggressiven Reinigungsmitteln, die die Oberfläche des Löffels beschädigen könnten.

## Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Material: Edelstahl
- Länge: 20,7 cm
- Anzahl: Set von 12 Löffeln
- Gewicht: ca. 450g
- Spülmaschinenfest: Ja

## Einrichtung und Installation

Das Dinner Löffelset Stella benötigt keine besondere Installation. Nehmen Sie die Löffel einfach aus der Verpackung und waschen Sie sie vor der ersten Verwendung.

## Betrieb

Verwenden Sie die Löffel für verschiedene Essensarten, inklusive Suppen, Desserts und Hauptgerichte. Achten Sie darauf, die Löffel nach dem Gebrauch gründlich zu reinigen.

## Reinigung und Wartung

- Spülen Sie die Löffel nach Gebrauch mit warmem Wasser ab.
- Für hartnäckige Flecken verwenden Sie milde Spülmittel und einen weichen Schwamm.
- Sie können die Löffel in der Spülmaschine reinigen, verwenden Sie jedoch keinen Hochtemperaturzyklus, um Beschädigungen zu vermeiden.
- Trocknen Sie die Löffel nach der Reinigung gründlich, um Wasserflecken zu vermeiden.

## Fehlerbehebung

- Bei Rostbildung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Löffel vollständig trocken sind, bevor Sie sie lagern.
- Bei Kratzern: Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit harten Oberflächen und verwenden Sie geeignete Utensilien.

## Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Besteck gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Metallabfälle. Recycling ist empfohlen, um die Umwelt zu schonen.

## Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder bei Fragen kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor Dinner Spoon Stella 20,7 cm Set van 12

## 1. Algemene Informatie

Bedankt voor uw aankoop van de Dinner Spoon Stella. Deze lepel is ontworpen voor dagelijks gebruik en voegt een elegant tintje toe aan uw tafelsetting. Deze handleiding bevat belangrijke informatie over het gebruik, de installatie en het onderhoud van het product.

## 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik de lepel alleen voor zijn bedoelde doeleinde, namelijk het serveren en consumeren van voedsel.
- Vermijd contact met scherpe of ruwe oppervlakken om schade aan het oppervlak van de lepel te voorkomen.
- Houd de lepel buiten het bereik van kinderen wanneer deze niet in gebruik is.
- Was de lepel voor het eerste gebruik grondig met warm water en afwasmiddel om eventuele residue van de fabricage te verwijderen.
- Gebruik de lepel niet in de magnetron of de vaatwasser, tenzij deze specifiek is aangeduid als veilig voor deze apparaten.

## 3. Productspecificaties

- Materiaal: RVS (Roestvrij staal)
- Afmeting: 20,7 cm
- Gewicht: n.v.t.
- Kleur: Zilver
- Set van: 12 stuks

## 4. Installatie en Setup

De Dinner Spoon Stella vereist geen speciale installatie. Zorg ervoor dat de lepel schoon is voor gebruik. Volg deze stappen voor optimaal gebruik:

1. Verwijder de lepel uit de verpakking.
2. Was de lepel met warm water en afwasmiddel.
3. Droog de lepel af met een schone doek.
4. Bewaar de lepel op een droge plek om roestvorming te voorkomen.

## 5. Bediening

De lepel kan gebruikt worden voor:

- Het serveren van voorgerechten, hoofdgerechten en desserts.
  - Eten van soepen, stoofschotels en andere vloeibare gerechten.
- Houd de lepel altijd dusdanig vast dat de kans op uitglijden of morsen minimaal is.

## 6. Schoonmaken en Onderhoud

- Reinig de lepel na elk gebruik met warm water en afwasmiddel.
- Vermijd schurende schoonmaakmiddelen die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.
- Om de glans van de lepel te behouden, kan een polish voor roestvrij staal worden gebruikt.
- Controleer regelmatig op schade en vervang indien nodig.

## 7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Lijkt dof of heeft vlekken.  
Oplossing: Reinig de lepel met een resterende koper- of roestvrij staalreiniger om de glans te herstellen.
- Probleem: Leidt tot een metaalachtige smaak.  
Oplossing: Zorg ervoor dat de lepel goed gewassen is en bewaar het niet in een vochtige omgeving.

## 8. Afvoer

Wanneer de lepel aan het einde van zijn levensduur is, kan deze commercieel gerecycled worden. Dit helpt om het milieu te beschermen. Neem contact op met uw lokale recyclecentrum voor meer informatie over het recyclen van roestvrijstalen producten.

## 9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u ons bereiken via de volgende gegevens:

- E-mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Bedankt voor uw aankoop en genieten van het gebruik van uw Dinner Spoon Stella!

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Cuchara de Cena Stella 20.7 cm (Juego de 12)

## 1. Información General

Felicitaciones por la compra de las cucharas de cena Stella. Este producto ha sido diseñado para ofrecer una experiencia de comida de alta calidad. El juego incluye 12 cucharas elaboradas con acero inoxidable, garantizando durabilidad y elegancia.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- **Uso Apropiado:** Este producto está destinado exclusivamente para el uso en la mesa. No lo utilice para otros fines, como cocinar o servir alimentos calientes directamente.
- **Manejo:** Maneje las cucharas con cuidado para evitar cortes o lesiones. Mantenga fuera del alcance de los niños.
- **Condiciones de Almacenamiento:** Almacene en un lugar seco y fresco, evitando la exposición prolongada a la humedad.
- **Limpieza:** Siga las instrucciones de limpieza para evitar daños en el acabado de las cucharas. No use limpiadores abrasivos.
- **Verificación Regular:** Inspeccione regularmente las cucharas por posibles daños o desgastes. No utilice si presenta alguna deformación.

## 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- **Material:** Acero inoxidable
- **Dimensiones:** 20.7 cm
- **Color:** Acero inoxidable pulido
- **Set:** Incluye 12 cucharas de cena
- **Uso:** Aptas para lavavajillas
- **Diseño:** Diseño elegante y ergonómico

## 4. Configuración e Instalación

Este producto no requiere instalación. Simplemente retire las cucharas de su empaquetado y colóquelas en su lugar de almacenamiento o en la mesa según sea necesario. Asegúrese de que las cucharas estén limpias antes de su uso.

## 5. Operación

Utilice las cucharas Stella para servir y disfrutar de sus comidas. Su diseño ergonómico permite un uso cómodo y práctico. Se recomienda utilizarlas junto con otros utensilios del juego para una experiencia gastronómica completa.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- **Limpieza:** Se pueden lavar a mano con agua tibia y jabón o en el lavavajillas en la bandeja superior.
- **Secado:** Seque inmediatamente después de lavarlas para evitar marcas de agua.
- **Almacenamiento:** Guarde las cucharas en un lugar seco y limpio, preferiblemente en un cajón forrado para evitar rayones.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- **Manchas o Rayones:** Si las cucharas presentan manchas, intente limpiarlas con una mezcla de agua y vinagre. Para rayones menores, use un poco de pasta de dientes y frote suavemente.
- **Deformaciones:** Si alguna cuchara luce doblada, intente enderezarla suavemente a mano. Si no es posible, considere sustituirla.

## 8. Eliminación

Dispose de las cucharas de acero inoxidable de manera responsable y acorde a las normativas locales de reciclaje. Evite desechar en residuos no reciclables cuando sea posible.

## 9. Contacto

Para consultas o asistencia, comuníquese con nosotros:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

Esperamos que disfrute de sus cucharas de cena Stella y que realcen su experiencia gastronómica.

# FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du Produit - Cuillère à Dîner Stella 20,7 cm (Set de 12)

---

## 1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi la cuillère à dîner Stella 20,7 cm. Ce produit est fabriqué à partir de matériaux de haute qualité, offrant durabilité et élégance pour toute occasion. Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel pour en maximiser l'utilisation et la sécurité.

---

## 2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation Appropriée : Ce produit est conçu exclusivement pour un usage alimentaire. Ne pas l'utiliser pour d'autres tâches non prévues.
- Chauffage : Évitez d'exposer les cuillères à des températures extrêmes. Cela pourrait les déformer.
- Aiguilles Pointues : Faites attention lorsque vous utilisez des cuillères avec des bords acérés ou des accessoires.
- Lavage : Recommandé de laver à la main pour conserver l'éclat. Si vous utilisez un lave-vaisselle, placez les cuillères dans le panier supérieur.
- Stockage : Évitez de stocker les cuillères dans des conditions humides pour prévenir la corrosion.

---

## 3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

- Nom du produit : Cuillère à Dîner Stella
- Longueur : 20,7 cm
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable de haute qualité
- Quantité : Set de 12 cuillères
- Poids : 90 g par cuillère
- Couleur : Argenté brillant
- Entretien : Résistant à la corrosion et facile à nettoyer

---

## 4. Installation et Mise en Place

1. Déballage: Ouvrir soigneusement l'emballage et retirer les cuillères.
2. Inspection: Vérifier les cuillères pour toute imperfection.
3. Rangement: Placer les cuillères dans un tiroir ou un support adapté, loin des produits corrosifs.
4. Utilisation: Prendre une cuillère pour la première fois et s'assurer qu'elle est propre avant utilisation.

---

## 5. Fonctionnement

Utilisez les cuillères Stella pour servir et déguster divers plats. Leur design ergonomique facilite une prise en main confortable, que ce soit pour des repas quotidiens ou des occasions spéciales.

---

## 6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Lavage à la Main: Utilisez de l'eau chaude et du savon avec une éponge douce.
- Lave-vaisselle: Placez les cuillères dans le panier supérieur pour un meilleur nettoyage.
- Séchage: Essuyez les cuillères avec un chiffon propre pour éviter les traces d'eau.
- Stockage: Rangez-les dans un endroit sec pour maintenir leur état.

---

## 7. Dépannage

- Taches: Si des taches apparaissent, utiliser un nettoyant doux pour acier inoxydable.
- Dommages à la surface: Éviter les objets abrasifs pour préserver la finition.

---

## 8. Élimination



Pour éliminer les cuillères en toute sécurité, procédez comme suit :

- Recyclage: Renseignez-vous sur les options de recyclage de l'acier inoxydable dans votre localité.
- Déchet Général: Si le recyclage n'est pas possible, jetez-les avec les déchets courants.

---

## 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou demande d'assistance, veuillez contacter :

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Téléphone: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

Merci d'avoir choisi nos produits ! Nous espérons qu'ils vous apporteront satisfaction au quotidien.

# IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Cucchiaino da Cena Stella 20,7 cm - Set di 12

## 1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto il nostro Set di Cucchiaini da Cena Stella. Questo prodotto è stato progettato per offrire una funzionalità eccellente e un design elegante, rendendo ogni pasto un'esperienza speciale.

## 2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Utilizzare solo in modo conforme all'uso previsto.
- Non utilizzare utensili metallici per evitare graffi.
- Lavare con acqua calda e sapone prima del primo utilizzo.
- Evitare di utilizzare il prodotto in forni a microonde e lavastoviglie a temperature elevate se non specificato.
- Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
- Controllare sempre lo stato del prodotto prima dell'uso; non utilizzare se danneggiato.

## 3. Panoramica e Specifiche del Prodotto

- Materiale: Acciaio inox di alta qualità
- Dimensioni: 20,7 cm
- Quantità: Set da 12 pezzi
- Design: Elegante e funzionale adatto per occasioni formali e quotidiane
- Peso: 800 g complessivi

## 4. Installazione e Setup

Non è necessaria alcuna installazione per l'uso di questo prodotto. Prima di utilizzare i cucchiaini, è consigliabile lavarli con acqua calda e sapone per garantire che siano pronti all'uso.

## 5. Funzionamento

Per un utilizzo ottimale:

- Utilizzare i cucchiaini per servire zuppe, stufati, e piatti unici.
- Si consiglia di tenerli in un portautensili per una facile accessibilità durante i pasti.

## 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Lavare i cucchiaini a mano con acqua calda e detersivo non abrasivo.
- Asciugare immediatamente con un panno morbido per evitare macchie e impronte.
- Se utilizzati in lavastoviglie, posizionarli nel cestello superiore.

## 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se notate macchie sui cucchiaini, provate a pulirli con un detergente specifico per acciaio inox.
- In caso di deformazioni, non utilizzare forze eccessive; il prodotto potrebbe essere sostituito se difettoso.

## 8. Smaltimento

Smaltire il prodotto secondo le normative locali. L'acciaio inox è riciclabile; depositare nei contenitori appropriati per il riciclaggio.

## 9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania